
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA SPECIES
USING DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT AND BOARD DENSITY

NUR AMALINA BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Science

UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for His blessing and permission given for me that I

could complete my final year project about "Properties of Particleboard from Acacia

Species Using Different of Resin Content and Board Density". It not easy to complete

this thesis, but with permission from Allah S. W.T and guidance from all people, this

thesis is finally completed.

Special thanks to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for all his though and

guidance. He never failed to give guide and support to me and has been with me since

from my early stage of project. Without guidance from him, it could not possible to

finish this projecLA lot appreciate goes to Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri bin Wan Abd

Rahman as tutorial lecturer that had guiding me in writing this final year project. Also

thank to Mr. Rudaini, Mr.Shahril Izani and others DIP staffs for the kindness in

helping me in difficulties regarding the technical problem. Here also, I would like to

thank Dr, Nor Yuziah Mohd. Yunus on behalf of Malaysia Adhesive and Chemical

(MAC) Snd.Bhd. who willingly supply the synthetic adhesive that is Phenol

Formaldehyde (PF) to be used in this thesis.

My special deep appreciation goes to my beloved parents. Razali bin Hussin and

Salma bin Hamat @ Ahmad for their pray, love, support, encouragement and advices.

Thanks to my siblings and other family members. Thank also for my members in

AS2275 and post-graduate students for the helping, sharing, kindness and experiences

in accomplishing this thesis. All your kindness will always never be forgotten for the

whole of my live.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Justification of study
1.5 Limitations of study
1.6 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2. I Raw material for Malaysia particleboard industry
2.2 Acacia species
2.3 Particleboard industry

2.3.1 Definition of particleboard
2.3.2 Manufacturing process of particleboard
2.3.3 Properties of Particleboard
2.3.4 Uses of particleboard

2.4 Resin
2.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
2.4.2 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)
2.4.3 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)

PAGE

iii
iv
vii
viii
ix
x
xi

xii

I
2
3
3
4
5

6
7
9
9

10
12
13
14
14
15
16

2.5 Effect of resin content
2.5.1 Mechanical Properties

iv

17
17



2.6
2.5.2 Physical Properties
Effect of board density
2.6.1 Mechanical Properties
2.6.2 Physical Properties

17
18
18
18

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Raw Material Preparation
3.2. Chipping and Flaking
3.3 Drying and Screening
3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending
3.5 Mat Forming
3.6 Pre-press process
3.7 Hot Press
3.8 Trimming and Sizing
3.9 Panel Testing

3.9.1 Bending Strength.
3.9.2 Internal Bonding
3.9.3 Determination ofThickness Swelling
3.9.4 Water Absorption

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Particle characterization of acacia particle

4.1.1 Bulk density
4.1.2 Particle analysis

4.2 Mechanical and physical properties
4.3 Statistical Significance
4.4 Effect of Resin Content

4.4.1 Mechanical properties
4.4.2 Physical properties

4.5 Effect of Board Density
4.5.1 Mechanical properties
4.5.2 Physi.cal properties

v

19
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
31
31
32
33
34

36
36
37
37
38
39
39
41
42
42
45



ABSTRACT

Properties of Particleboard from Acacia Species Using Different Resin Content
and Board Density

Particleboard was produced from Acacia species using different resin content (7%,
9% and 11 %) and board density (500kg/m3 , 600kg/m3 and 700 kg/m3 ). The
particleboard was assessed for the mechanical properties (bending and internal
bonding) and physical properties (thickness swelling and water absorption) in
accordance with the Malaysia Standard 1036: 2006. Mechanical properties revealed
that board with higher density, 700 kg/m3 and higher resin content, II % shows the
highest value of MOR (22.08MPa), MOE (3266.47MPa) and IB (0.51 MPa). While,
for the physical properties, board with density, 700 kg/m3 and hresin content of II %

had the best TS (9.82%) and WA (57.33%). Hence, particleboard from acacia with
highest board density and resin content has a potential as an alternative raw material
to produce particleboard and other panel product for furniture industry.

xi


	NUR AMALINA BINTI RAZALJ
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Justification of Study
	1.5 limitations of study
	1.6 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE
	2.1 Raw material for Malaysia particleboard industry
	2.2 Acacia species
	2.3 Particleboard industry
	2.3.1 Definition of particleboard
	2.3.2 Manufacturing process of particleboard
	2.3.3 Properties of Particleboard
	2.3.4 Uses of particleboard

	2.4 Resin
	2.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde (UF)
	2.4.2 Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF)
	2.4.3 Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)

	2.5 Effects of resin content
	2.5.1 Mechanical Properties
	2.5.2 Physical Properties

	2.6 Effect of board density
	2.6.1 Mechanical Properties
	2.6.2 Physical Properties


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Raw Material Preparation
	3.2. Chipping and Flaking
	3.3 Drying and Sueening
	3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending
	3.5 Mat Forming
	3.6 Pre-press process
	3.7 Hot Press
	3.8 Trimming and Sizing
	3.9 Panel Testing
	3.9.1 Bending Strength
	3.9.2 Internal Bonding
	3.9.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling
	3.9.4 Water Absorption


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Particle characterization of acacia particle
	4.1.1 Bulk density
	4.1.2 Particle analysis

	4.2 Mechanical and physical properties
	4.3 Statistical Significance
	4.4 Effect of Resin Content
	4.4.1 Mechanical properties
	4.4.2 Physical properties

	4.5 Effect of Board Density
	4.5.1 Mechanical properties
	4.5.2 Physical properties


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



