PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA SPECIES USING DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT AND BOARD DENSITY

NUR AMALINA BINTI RAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for His blessing and permission given for me that I could complete my final year project about "Properties of Particleboard from Acacia Species Using Different of Resin Content and Board Density". It not easy to complete this thesis, but with permission from Allah S.W.T and guidance from all people, this thesis is finally completed.

Special thanks to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for all his though and guidance. He never failed to give guide and support to me and has been with me since from my early stage of project. Without guidance from him, it could not possible to finish this project. A lot appreciate goes to Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri bin Wan Abd Rahman as tutorial lecturer that had guiding me in writing this final year project. Also thank to Mr. Rudaini, Mr.Shahril Izani and others DIP staff's for the kindness in helping me in difficulties regarding the technical problem. Here also, I would like to thank Dr, Nor Yuziah Mohd. Yunus on behalf of Malaysia Adhesive and Chemical (MAC) Snd.Bhd. who willingly supply the synthetic adhesive that is Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) to be used in this thesis.

My special deep appreciation goes to my beloved parents. Razali bin Hussin and Salma bin Hamat @ Ahmad for their pray, love, support, encouragement and advices. Thanks to my siblings and other family members. Thank also for my members in AS2275 and post-graduate students for the helping, sharing, kindness and experiences in accomplishing this thesis. All your kindness will always never be forgotten for the whole of my live.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS			PAGE
APP DEC ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	CLE OF C T OF TAI T OF FIG T OF PLA	SHEET ION EDGEMENT CONTENTS BLES GURES	iii iv viii viii ix x xi
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1		round of study	1
1.2		m Statement	2
1.3	Signifi	cance of study	3
1.4	Justific	cation of study	3
1.5	Limita	tions of study	4
1.6	Object	ives	5
	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		naterial for Malaysia particleboard industry	6
2.2		species	7
2.3		eboard industry	9
		Definition of particleboard	9
		Manufacturing process of particleboard	10
		Properties of Particleboard	12
2.4.0	2.3.4	Uses of particleboard	13
2.4 R		Lluca Formaldahyda (LIE)	14
		Urea Formaldehyde (UF)	14
	2.4.2	Melamine Urea Formaldehyde (MUF) Phenol Formaldehyde (PF)	15
	2.4.3	r nenoi roi maidenyde (FF)	16
2.5	Effect of resin content		17
	2.5.1	Mechanical Properties	17

	2.5.2 Physical Properties	17
2.6	Effect of board density	18
	2.6.1 Mechanical Properties	18
	2.6.2 Physical Properties	18
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Raw Material Preparation	19
3.2.	Chipping and Flaking	20
3.3	Drying and Screening	21
3.4	Resin Mixing and Blending	23
3.5	Mat Forming	24
3.6	Pre-press process	25
3.7	Hot Press	26
3.8	Trimming and Sizing	27
3.9	Panel Testing	31
	3.9.1 Bending Strength.	31
	3.9.2 Internal Bonding	32
	3.9.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling	33
	3.9.4 Water Absorption	34
CHA	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Particle characterization of acacia particle	36
	4.1.1 Bulk density	36
	4.1.2 Particle analysis	37
4.2	Mechanical and physical properties	37
4.3	Statistical Significance	38
4.4	Effect of Resin Content	39
	4.4.1 Mechanical properties	39
	4.4.2 Physical properties	41
4.5	Effect of Board Density	42
	4.5.1 Mechanical properties	42
	4.5.2 Physical properties	45

ABSTRACT

Properties of Particleboard from Acacia Species Using Different Resin Content and Board Density

Particleboard was produced from Acacia species using different resin content (7%, 9% and 11%) and board density $(500 \text{kg/}m^3, 600 \text{kg/}m^3)$ and $700 \text{ kg/}m^3)$. The particleboard was assessed for the mechanical properties (bending and internal bonding) and physical properties (thickness swelling and water absorption) in accordance with the Malaysia Standard 1036: 2006. Mechanical properties revealed that board with higher density, $700 \text{ kg/}m^3$ and higher resin content, 11% shows the highest value of MOR (22.08MPa), MOE (3266.47MPa) and IB (0.51MPa). While, for the physical properties, board with density, $700 \text{ kg/}m^3$ and hresin content of 11% had the best TS (9.82%) and WA (57.33%). Hence, particleboard from acacia with highest board density and resin content has a potential as an alternative raw material to produce particleboard and other panel product for furniture industry.